

Naveen Kumar Vs Ranjana Devi

Cr.Revision (FC) No.50 of 2025

14.10.2025 Present: Mr. Atul Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. V.B. Verma, Advocate, for the respondent.

Cr.Revision (FC) No.50 of 2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has deposited the arrears of maintenance and he shall deposit future maintenance on or before 7th day of every month, for which, the same shall be due.

At this stage, he has also submitted that it would be in the interest of parties to refer the matter for mediation to explore the possibility of amicable settlement.

Learned counsel for the respondent, under instructions, is also in agreement.

In view of above, matter is referred for mediation to Mr. S.C. Sharma, learned Senior Advocate, with direction to the parties to appear before the learned Mediator in person or through their duly authorized representatives, on the date to be fixed by learned Mediator and also on subsequent dates, if any, fixed by him with consultation of parties through their counsel. Parties are further directed to extend active cooperation for effective mediation.

Record be made available to learned Mediator.

List for report of learned Mediator on **18.11.2025**.

Cr.MP No.3551 of 2025

Order dated 18.08.2025 is made absolute during the pendency of the Revision Petition subject to alteration/ vacation/ modification on motion.

Application stands disposed of.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

October 14, 2025
(mamta)